

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR

Case No.

**B
2
5
2
9
9
5**

PATRICIA SOTO, et al.,

Plaintiffs, Appellants, Cross-Respondents, and Cross-Appellants,

vs.

A BEST PRODUCTS COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants,

and

BORGWARNER MORSE TEC INC., AS SUCCESSOR-BY-MERGER TO BORG-WARNER CORPORATION,

Defendant, Respondent, Cross-Appellant, and Cross-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
HON. ROBERT H. O'BRIEN, JUDGE PRESIDING, CASE NO. BC432930.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT, RESPONDENT, CROSS-APPELLANT, AND
CROSS-RESPONDENT BORGWARNER MORSE TEC INC.**

FRED J. HIESTAND
Fhiestand@aol.com
State Bar No. 44241
3418 Third Street, Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
Tel.: (916) 448-5100
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
INTRODUCTION: IMPORTANCE OF ISSUES AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS.	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARD SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PRESENT MEANINGFUL EVIDENCE OF DEFENDANT’S WEALTH FROM WHICH THE JURY OR THIS COURT CAN CONSIDER THE PROPER AMOUNT OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES.	8
A. Complete and Accurate Evidence of a Defendant’s Financial Condition Must be Presented by the Plaintiff to the Trier of Fact for a Punitive Damage Award to be Sustained on Appeal..	8
B. The Evidence Presented as to the Defendant’s Financial Condition was not Meaningful, but Irrelevant and too Incomplete for the Jury or this Court to Evaluate the Appropriateness of a Punitive Damage Award that is 541 Times Greater than the Accompanying Compensatory Damage Award..	13
1. <i>A Financial Report on the Wealth of the Parent Company is not Relevant to Determining the Financial Condition of the Defendant Subsidiary.....</i>	13
2. <i>Most of the Information Plaintiff’s Expert Extrapolated from Defendant Parent Company’s Financial Condition and Sought to Attribute to Defendant’s Wealth was Irrelevant because it was too Old..</i>	16
3. <i>Plaintiff’s Expert Presented too Little Information for the Jury to Determine or this Court to Review the Appropriate Size of a Punitive Damage Award. </i>	17

II. DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS WAS VIOLATED BECAUSE NO PRIOR NOTICE WAS GIVEN OF THE CONDUCT THAT WOULD SUBJECT IT TO PUNISHMENT OR OF THE SEVERITY OF THE PENALTY THAT THE STATE MAY IMPOSE ON IT FOR THAT CONDUCT..... 19

CONCLUSION. 23

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 24

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
	Cases
<i>Adams v. Murakami</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 105.	8, 9, 13, 17
<i>American De Forest Wireless Telegraph Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1908) 153 Cal. 533..	19
<i>Baxter v. Peterson</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 673..	17, 18
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 559.	11, 19, 21
<i>Cap Gemini America, Inc. v. Roy A. Judd & Software Synergy, Inc.</i> (App. Ct. 1992) 597 N.E.2d 1272.	15
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 2156..	20, 21
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 2307..	20
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> (1974) 418 U.S. 323.	20
<i>Gulf, C & S.F. Ry. v. Ellis</i> (1897) 165 U.S. 154.	19
<i>HCA Health Services, Inc. v. National Bank of Commerce</i> (1988) 294 Ark. 525, 745 S.W.2d 120.	15
<i>Herman v. Hess Oil</i> (D. Virgin Is. 1974) 379 F.Supp. 1268, <i>aff'd</i> (3d Cir.1975) 524 F.2d 767..	14
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 415.	21

<i>Kelly v. Haag</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 910.....	16, 18
<i>Lane v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 405.....	12
<i>Lara v. Cadag</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1061.....	19
<i>Liberty Financial Management Corp. v. Beneficial Data Processing Corp.</i> (1984), Mo.App., 670 S.W.2d 40.....	16
<i>Mathias v. Accor Economy Lodging Inc.</i> (2003) 347 F.3d 672.....	18
<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Best Beers of Bloomington, Inc.</i> (1991), Ind.App., 579 N.E.2d 626.....	15
<i>Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> (1981) 453 U.S. 247.....	20
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 1.....	11, 20
<i>Robert L. Cloud & Associates, Inc. v. Mikesell</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1141.....	18
<i>Schutter v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (N.D. Ill. Feb. 24, 2012) No. 05 C 988, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127082.....	14
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co., Inc.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1159.....	8, 9, 22
<i>St. Croix Renaissance Group, LLP v. St. Croix Alumina, LLC,</i> 2010 WL 4723897 (D. Virgin Islands).....	15
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 408.....	10, 19

Tomaselli v. Transamerica Ins. Co.
(1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1269..... 14

TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.
(1993) 509 U.S. 443. 11

United States v. Bestfoods
(1998) 524 U.S. 51. 13

United States v. Williams
(2008) 553 U.S. 285. 20

Walker v. Dominick’s Finer Foods, Inc.
(1981), 92 Ill.App.3d 645, 415 N.E.2d 1213..... 15

Washington v. Farlice
(1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 766..... 17

Zhadan v. Downtown Los Angeles Motor Distributors, Inc.
(1979) 100 Cal.App.3d 821. 17

Constitutions, Codes, and Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 3295. 8

Cal. Const., art. 1, § 7(a). 19

U.S. Const., Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments.. 19

Articles, Texts, and Miscellaneous

60 *AM. JUR. TRIALS* § 4..... 3

Brittan Jackson Bush, *Crafting an Asbestos Scheduled
Compensation Solution for Louisiana and the Nation*
(2012) 72 *L.A. L. REV.* 757..... 3

Steve P. Calandrillo, *Penalizing Punitive Damages: Why the Supreme Court Needs a Lesson in Law and Economics* (2010) 78 *GEO. WASH. L. REV.* 774. 10

Stephen J. Carroll, *ASBESTOS LITIGATION COSTS & COMPENSATION* (2004). 3

Ronald A. Cass, *THE RULE OF LAW IN AMERICA* (2001). 20

Melissa Michelle Davis, *Procedural Protections in Punitive Damage Cases: Ensuring That Juries Are Asking the Right Questions about Wealth Evidence* (2008) 81 *TEMP. L. REV.* 1119. 12, 13

Laura Clark Fey, et al., *The Supreme Court Raised its Voice: Are the Lower Courts Getting the Message? Punitive Damages Trends after State Farm v. Campbell* (2004) 56 *BAYLOR L. REV.* 807. 10-11, 12

Judicial Council of Cal. Civil Jury Instructions § 3940. 8

Quenna Sook Kim, *Asbestos Trust Says Assets are Reduced as the Medically Unimpaired File Claims*, *WALL ST. J.*, Dec. 14, 2001. 3

Stephen Labaton, *Judges' Panel, Seeing Court Crisis, Combines 26,000 Asbestos Cases*, *N.Y. TIMES*, July 30, 1991. 3

David C. Landin, Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, *Lessons Learned from the Front Lines: A Trial Court Checklist for Promoting Order and Sound Policy in Asbestos Litigation* (2008) 16 *BROOK. J.L. & POL'Y* 589. 2

Howard M. Schilit, *FINANCIAL SHENANIGANS* 60 (1993). 18

Cass R. Sunstein, et al., (2002) *PUNITIVE DAMAGES: HOW JURIES DECIDE* 32. 11

W. Kip Viscusi, *Why There is No Defense of Punitive Damages* (1998) 87 *GEO. L.J.* 381. 4

Michelle J. White, *Asbestos and the Future of Mass Torts* (2004) 18 *J. Econ. Persp.* 192. 3
